

**SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

529A



FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:
October 15, 2007

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Engineering Services Agreement with RMC, Inc.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

That the Board of Supervisors approve the attached Amendment No. 1 to the On-call Engineering Services Agreement with RMC Inc. and the County of Riverside and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

BACKGROUND:

The Board of Supervisors approved and executed an agreement between the County and RMC Inc. on July 11, 2006 to provide needed on-call engineering services. The Transportation Department desires to have RMC, Inc. provide consultant oversight for the Pigeon Pass Widening, Reche Canyon Widening, and I-215/Ramona Expressway projects, as well as continued coordination of the Ramona Mobility Group effort to master-plan infrastructure in the

Continued on next page

George A. Johnson
Director of Transportation

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY: 45 Victor 10-09-07 DATE
MARSHAL L. VICTOR
Departmental Concurrence

FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 400,000	In Current Year Budget:	YES
	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustment:	NO
	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2007/08
SOURCE OF FUNDS: TUMF (70%), Measure A (5%), Developer Fees (25%)				Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30 <input type="checkbox"/>
				Requires 4/5 Vote <input type="checkbox"/>

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

BY:
Tina Grande

County Executive Office Signature

Dept't Recomm.: Policy Consent
Per Exec. Ofc.: Policy Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref. 7/11/06 3.85 | District: All | Agenda Number:

ATTACHMENTS FILED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

3.32

**The Honorable Board of Supervisors
Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Engineering Services Agreement with RMC, Inc.
Page 2 of 2**

Lakeview/Nuevo area.

The maximum amount approved under the original On-call Services Agreement is set at \$250,000 per year. The costs of the proposed services are expected to exceed the \$250,000 budget threshold. The Transportation Department desires to amend the original agreement to increase the maximum yearly budget to \$400,000 per year in order to provide the proposed services. All associated contract costs will be funded using project funds. Thus, no net county costs will be incurred as a result of this contract amendment.